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ASCHE CJ:	Yes, no other matters gentlemen? MR HILEY:	No, Your Honour.
ASCHE CJ:	This is an appeal against a sentence imposed by the learned trial judge on  15 December, 1987.	On that occasion the respondent pleaded guilty to two counts of unlawfully assaulting another person with intent to have carnal knowledge, and the"i:-eby having carnal knowledge contrary to section 192(1) and (4) of the Criminal Code. His Honour imposed a sentence of 6 years on the first count and 8 years imprisonment on the second count, such sentences to be served concurrently, with a non-parole period of 2 years.

The appeal is by the Crown and the grounds of appeal are that the sentences, both the head sentence and the non-parole period, were manifestly inadequate. The facts I will take from the recital of the learned trial judge, with certain additions.
The respondent is aged 35, and he was the father of
6 children.		Those children ranged in age from 14 to 4 years old.	He had been separated from his wife for some time and, indeed, his wife had made allegations of violence against him.	I think in fairness to the accused, it should be stated that in some interviews he also made allegations of violence by his wife against him,

On the evening of 5 June, 1987, the respondent's wife asked him to care for the children and take them to a circus.	It appears that the respondent's wife did not anticipate or believe that the children were in any danger in being with the accused.

The respondent was drinking at the hotel and after speaking to the children he went with them to eat, and then some of the children stayed with him, others went off on their own.	Later, after he'd continued drinking, he went to a caravan where he was living with all but one of the children.	He continued to drink alcohol and the children settled down to sleep.

Now, the 12 year old daughter was one of the children in the caravan, and after the other children had gone to sleep she felt the respondent rub his hand across her stomach slowly, and at that time a younger child woke up and started to cry.	The respondent then said to her "Just put her back to· sleep or I'11 cut her throat".	He had a pocket knife in his hand and he threatened this 12 year old girl, Monica, and he then asked her to go out of the caravan, to talk to her.
She sat on the couch outside and he grabbed her, dragged her by the wrists to the back of some other caravans parked on the block, told her that he was not going to hurt her, and then picked her up, carried her to a motor car where he laid her on her back on the bonnet of the car, removed her clothing and when she grabbed them and tried to cover herself he took them from her again.

He then inserted his index finger into her vagina, which caused her pain, and she screamed.	He got out his knife, held it against her neck and said "Shut up or you'll get your throat cut".	He then removed his finger from her vagina, turned her on her stomach and inserted his finger into her anus, then turned her onto her back and holding her legs open with his elbows, entered her vagina with his penis, and commenced moving backwards and forwards.
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She has said that what he was doing was really hurting her and she has said that she was scared, and that the respondent put his hand over her mouth to stop her crying out for help.

Two of the younger children were then seen walking towards the respondent and at that time he stopped what he was doing,_pulled his pants up, told his daughter to hurry up and put her clothes on and return to the caravan.	On returning to the caravan he said to his daughter: "I shouldn't have done that".

After the respondent had returned to the caravan with his daughter, she was bleeding from her vaginal area and she returned to the caravan and tried to sleep but says that she was unable to do so.		At about 3 am, the first assault having occurred about midnight, this unfortunate girl was assaulted again.	The respondent wakened her, removed her pants and again engaged in sexual intercourse.	She kept telling him to stop and tried to push him away but he resisted saying: "It's only a little bit longer now".	Eventually he did stop.

What the daughter says in her statement at page 20 is:	"I was still really scared and I was frightened he would do something again."	She says, at page 21: "While his penis was in my private it was really hurting and I was crying.	It was still really hurting even when he had 1f inished."	The child reported the matter to her mother later and the respondent was interviewed by the
police.	At first he denied anything to do with these particular incidents; later he pleaded guilty before the learned trial judge.	In doing that, he saved the daughter, Monica, a great deal of emotional anguish in giving evidence.
However, it must be plain that the emotional anguish caused to a 12 year old child by this behaviour would necessarily continue.	Physically the child was injured.
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Dr Frank Piscioneri who examined the child made these findings: "I noted abnormal findings which included the labia majora which had one small laceration on the left side; labia minora which was recently bruised; introitus which was recently bruised; hymen which was almost completely obliterated, with the remaining edges showing recent damage; the anus showed 3 small superficial skin lacerati_ons arranged longitudinally".	He says that he attempted an internal examination and he said: "on parting the labia I visualised the lower vagina and observed that the lining of the vagina was uniformly extremely bruised and very swollen.	A further examination would have been extremely painful".

The learned trial judge took into account that the respondent, after his original denial, had pleaded guilty, and he took into account the contrition and remorse which he accepted that the respondent had suffered.	It was originally stated by the respondent - and indeed on some interviews with psychiatrists or social workers he repeated that he could not remember these events.	However, that does seem to be at odds with the evidence which he gave to the learned trial judge, and I refer to the evidence given by him at pages
64 and 65 of the Appeal Book.	It seems from an overall
view of the case that the respondent did have at the time a realisation of what he was doing.

The learned trial judge took into account also that the respondent had no relevant prior	convictions, although he pointed out that the respondent had a long history of offences involving dishonesty.	He mentioned that the respondent had been convicted in April 1987 of driving a motor car whilst exceeding .08.	In fact, as the record shows at page 121, the respondent had been convicted on 3 occasions of driving a motor car while exceeding .08 percent and I note one earlier conviction in relation to drink.	I mention those matters because it was put for the respondent that his addiction to drink was the cause of these offences.

The learned trial judge mentioned that the respondent seemed to have been fairly constantly employed and he noted that the respondent had been in custody since his arrest on 7 June 1987, although I note that the learned trial judge did not backdate the sentences which he imposed.
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His Honour referred to reports from a
psychiatrist and from Amity House, drawing attention to the alcohol abuse.	His Honour then said this: "Whatever may have influenced your abhorrent behaviour may provide a reason for it, but	not the slightest justification.
The enormity of your crimes calls for heavy penalties to punish you and to deter others.	However, I must, and d9, also take into account your remorse and contrition,· your plea of guilty and the effect of what you did has, and will continue to have on your own life.	I accept that you have a genuine desire to rehabilitate yourself".
His Honour then sentenced the respondent to a period of 6 years imprisonment for the first offence and a period of 8 years imprisonment for the second offence, which were to be served concurrently, and he fixed a non-parole period of 2 years.

His Honour commented that in the circumstances the second offence, in his view, was more reprehensible than the first; and I assume by that that His Honour was of the view that the violent assault on the 12 year old child on the first occasion, bad enough as it was, was made far worse by the respondent again assaulting that child at the time when she was distressed, injured, and upset from the first assault, and within a period of no more than 3 hours repeating his offence upon her.

The principles relating to determination by this court of appeals by the Attorney-General are now well settled, and it is not necessary for me to do more than refer to R v Anzac (unreported) 20 November 1987;
R v Hogan (unreported) 16 September 1987;	R v Ireland,
25 August 1987;	and R v Yates, 11 December 1986.
I read an extract from R v Anzac at pages 13 to 14 of the unreported decision there:
"The principles which govern the determination by this Court of appeals by the Attorney-General against sentence are well settled.	They are identical with those applied by other courts in Australia under provisions similar to s.414(1)(c) of the Code.	They are set out
in R v Tait (1979) 46 FLR 386 at 387-9, and in the cases there cited;	and, more recently, in R v Valentini (1980) 48 FLR 416 at 417-8,
R v Molina (1984) 13 A. Crim. R. 76, R v Jermyn (1985) 2 NSWLR 194 and R v Yates (unreported, Court of Criminal Appeal, 11 December 1986) at pp.6-7.	The principles and several of the authorities are usefully collected and set out by Rice J. in R v Hogon (unreported, Court
of Criminal Appeal, 19 September 1987) at






pp.21-9.

There is a strong presumption that the sentence imposed is correct, particularly where, as here, the sentence is imposed by a Judge who has presided over the trial and heard all of the evidence.	The sentence should stand unless this Court is satisfied that it was clearly inadequate;	the rationale for this approach is explained by Isaacs J. in
Whittaker v The King (1928) 41 CLR 230 at
248-9 and in R v Holder (1983) 3 NSWLR 245 at 254-5.	It is clear that in this appeal, where no definite or specific error on the part of the sentencing Judge is alleged, the Attorney-General must show that the exercise by His Honour of his discretionary sentencing power was unsound, that unsoundness being manifest in a sentence and non-parole period
which were clearly and obviously (and not just arguably) inadequate; see Cranssen v The King (1936) 55 CLR 509 at 520. What the
Attorney-General must show has been described in various ways:	that the sentence was so inadequate to the occasion as to be unreasonable (adapting Cranssen (supra), at 520);	or that the sentence was so disproportionate to the sentence which the circumstances required as to indicate an error in principle (R v Prindable (1979)
23 ALR 665 at 669).	There must be a "striking disparity" as Nader J. put it in R v Ireland (unreported, Court of Criminal Appeal, 25 August 1987)."
It is not suggested by the Crown that His Hc...our erred in principle in  imposing the sentences which he did.	And with that, if I may say so, I agree. I can see nothing to indicate an error in principle, but it is put that the sentences were so inadequate as to be unreasonable  or, to use the words of Nader Jin	R v Ireland, there was a striking disparity  in  the sentences.
In my view there is, indeed, a striking disparity in these sentences.	One need only refer to the essential matters that this was no more or less than a rape, twice committed, on a 12 year old girl.	It was also an act of incest, being committed by the father upon his own daughter.	It was an act of violence accompanied by threat; a threat of violence with a knife.	It was an act which caused not only physical injury to the girl, but also psychological trauma to her; although I should point out that the evidence upon which that is based, which appears at page 124 of the
Appeal Book, and is contained in the pre-sentence report, is based on hearsay, and I accept the caution suggested by Mr Hiley on behalf of the respondent.
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Nevertheless, even without that evidence it must be accepted that a 12 year old girl in these circumstances would necessarily suffer psychological trauma.

His Honour did take into account the fact of the plea of guilty; the remorse of the respondent; a general background which was described for him by a pre-sentence and psychiatric report, of parents, one of whom was violent and the other of whom was addicted to drink.
While, like the learned trial judge, I agree that those should be taken into account, one must keep in the forefront of one's mind the matters which I have mentioned.

This was a very serious crime indeed and it seems to me that the community would be affronted by the sentences imposed by the learned trial judge; particularly affronted by the non-parole period of
2 years.	It is a case therefore where, although no error of principle can be pointed to, the very fact of the sentences carry their own criticism and appear to me to be so outside the normal range of sentences relating to crimes of this nature that the court should intervene.

Mr Hiley, who has put before us all that could be put on behalf of the respondent, has referred us to certain statistics from Fox & Freiburg, a Victorian publication, relating to Victorian cases.	While those statistics may assist, they do show the considerable range of sentences relating to offences such as this.
At the hearing before the learned trial judge the Crown also put before him a range of sentences and cases which the Crown relied upon.	And I should comment that the Crown was not suggesting that His Honour was bound in
any way b2 these cases.	They were merely put forward as a basis upon which His Honour would be assisted in using his discretion.	The range of the cases suggested there was 6 to 10 years with non-parole periods varying from 3
years to	years.
Lear ed counsel for the Crown then appearing before His Honour made it clear that in the submission of the Crown the respondent's conduct required a sentence and a non-parole period at the top of the scale and again, with that, I agree.
There has been no delay in the Crown's presenting of this case and this is not a case in which those representing the Crown in the court below led the learned trial judge into appealable error, see
R v Tait & Bartley [1979] 24 ALR 473 at 477.
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In my view therefore, the interests of the community and the general facts of this case call for an alteration of the sentences imposed by the learned trial judge.	I would agree with him, for the reasons I have already given, that although both offences were reprehensible, the second, in the circumstances, was more reprehensible than the first.

For the 6 years imprisonment fixed for the first offence, I would impose a period of 8 years imprisonment.	For the period of 8 years imprisonment fixed for the second offence, I would impose a period of
10 years imprisonment.	I would make those terms concurrent and I would fix a non-parole period of
5 years.

NADER J:		I agree with the remarks of the learned Chief Justice and I agree with the sentences that he has proposed.	I would merely add that it is implicit in the pleas of guilty that all the mental elements of the offences existed.	There is no room for any contention that the prisoner was not aware of the nature of his conduct.

I would also make it clear for my part that even after considering, and giving due weight to the forceful and thorough submissions of Mr Hiley, I am left with no doubt but that the aggregate head sentence and the
non-parole period imposed by the learned trial judge was so	nadequate as to shock and outrage an ordinary and reasonable member of the community, fully aware of all the relevan facts.
RICE J:		I concur in the judgment and orders proposed by the learned Chief Justice.
ASCHE CJ:	: should have added, gentlemen, that I note,
I think I mentioned in the judgment, that the respondent was arrested on 7 June 1987, and he had been in custody at all times before he came before the learned trial ju0;s.	Of course he remained in custody.	I would therefore propose to date the sentence as commencing frora 7 June 1987.
NADER J:	Yes, I concur.
RICE J:	Yes, I concur.
ASCHE CJ:	The formal orders will then be:
	That the appeal be allowed.
	That the sentences of the learned trial judge imposed on 15 December 1987 be set aside.
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	In lieu thereof the respondent is sentenced on the first count to 8 years imprisonment and on the second count to 10 years imprisonmentl; such sentences to be concurrent and be regarded as having commenced from

7 June 1987 and there be a non-parole period of 5 years commencing from the same date.


AT 2.33 PM THE MATTER WAS ADJOURNED INDEFINITELY

